
 

B 25C (Official Form 25C) (12/08) 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

__________ District of __________ 

In re	 , Case No. 

Debtor 
Small Business Case under Chapter 11 

SMALL BUSINESS MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT 

Month: Date filed: 

Line of Business: NAISC Code: 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 28, SECTION 1746, OF THE UNITED STATES CODE, I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF 
PERJURY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THE FOLLOWING SMALL BUSINESS MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT AND THE 
ACCOMPANYING ATTACHMENTS AND, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THESE DOCUMENTS ARE TRUE, 
CORRECT AND COMPLETE. 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: 

Original Signature of Responsible Party 

Printed Name of Responsible Party 

Questionnaire: (All questions to be answered on behalf of the debtor.)	 Yes No 
1.	 IS THE BUSINESS STILL OPERATING? ’ ’ 

2.	 HAVE YOU PAID ALL YOUR BILLS ON TIME THIS MONTH? ’ ’ 

3.	 DID YOU PAY YOUR EMPLOYEES ON TIME? ’ ’ 

4.	 HAVE YOU DEPOSITED ALL THE RECEIPTS FOR YOUR BUSINESS INTO THE DIP ACCOUNT ’ ’ 
THIS MONTH? 

5.	 HAVE YOU FILED ALL OF YOUR TAX RETURNS AND PAID ALL OF YOUR TAXES THIS ’ ’ 
MONTH 

6.	 HAVE YOU TIMELY FILED ALL OTHER REQUIRED GOVERNMENT FILINGS? ’ ’ 

7.	 HAVE YOU PAID ALL OF YOUR INSURANCE PREMIUMS THIS MONTH? ’ ’ 

8. 	 DO YOU PLAN TO CONTINUE TO OPERATE THE BUSINESS NEXT MONTH? ’ ’ 

9. 	 ARE YOU CURRENT ON YOUR QUARTERLY FEE PAYMENT TO THE U.S. TRUSTEE? ’ ’ 

10.	 HAVE YOU PAID ANYTHING TO YOUR ATTORNEY OR OTHER PROFESSIONALS THIS ’ ’ 
MONTH? 

11.	 DID YOU HAVE ANY UNUSUAL OR SIGNIFICANT UNANTICIPATED EXPENSES THIS ’ ’ 
MONTH? 

12.	 HAS THE BUSINESS SOLD ANY GOODS OR PROVIDED SERVICES OR TRANSFERRED ANY ’ ’ 
ASSETS TO ANY BUSINESS RELATED TO THE DIP IN ANY WAY? 

13.	 DO YOU HAVE ANY BANK ACCOUNTS OPEN OTHER THAN THE DIP ACCOUNT? ’ ’ 



 

    

 

                                                                  

Page 2 

B 25C (Official Form 25C) (12/08) 

14. HAVE YOU SOLD ANY ASSETS OTHER THAN INVENTORY THIS MONTH? ’ ’ 

15. DID ANY INSURANCE COMPANY CANCEL YOUR POLICY THIS MONTH? ’ ’ 

16. HAVE YOU BORROWED MONEY FROM ANYONE THIS MONTH? ’ ’ 

17. HAS ANYONE MADE AN INVESTMENT IN YOUR BUSINESS THIS MONTH? ’ ’ 

18. HAVE YOU PAID ANY BILLS YOU OWED BEFORE YOU FILED BANKRUPTCY? ’ ’ 

TAXES 
DO YOU HAVE ANY PAST DUE TAX RETURNS OR PAST DUE POST-PETITION TAX ’ ’ 
OBLIGATIONS? 

IF YES, PLEASE PROVIDE A WRITTEN EXPLANATION INCLUDING WHEN SUCH RETURNS WILL 
BE FILED, OR WHEN SUCH PAYMENTS WILL BE MADE AND THE SOURCE OF THE FUNDS FOR 
THE PAYMENT. 

(Exhibit A) 

INCOME 

PLEASE SEPARATELY LIST ALL OF THE INCOME YOU RECEIVED FOR THE MONTH.  THE LIST 
SHOULD INCLUDE ALL INCOME FROM CASH AND CREDIT TRANSACTIONS. (THE U.S. TRUSTEE 
MAY WAIVE THIS REQUIREMENT.) 

TOTAL INCOME $ 

SUMMARY OF CASH ON HAND 

Cash on Hand at Start of Month $ 

Cash on Hand at End of Month $ 

PLEASE PROVIDE THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF CASH CURRENTLY AVAILABLE TO YOU TOTAL $ 

(Exhibit B) 

EXPENSES 

PLEASE SEPARATELY LIST ALL EXPENSES PAID BY CASH OR BY CHECK FROM YOUR BANK 
ACCOUNTS THIS MONTH. INCLUDE THE DATE PAID, WHO WAS PAID THE MONEY, THE 
PURPOSE AND THE AMOUNT. (THE U.S. TRUSTEE MAY WAIVE THIS REQUIREMENT.) 

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 

(Exhibit C) 

CASH PROFIT 

INCOME FOR THE MONTH (TOTAL FROM EXHIBIT B) $ 

EXPENSES FOR THE MONTH (TOTAL FROM EXHIBIT C) $ 

(Subtract Line C from Line B) CASH PROFIT FOR THE MONTH $ 



Page 3 

B 25C (Official Form 25C) (12/08) 

UNPAID BILLS 

PLEASE ATTACH A LIST OF ALL DEBTS (INCLUDING TAXES) WHICH YOU HAVE INCURRED 
SINCE THE DATE YOU FILED BANKRUPTCY BUT HAVE NOT PAID. THE LIST MUST INCLUDE 
THE DATE THE DEBT WAS INCURRED, WHO IS OWED THE MONEY, THE PURPOSE OF THE 
DEBT AND WHEN THE DEBT IS DUE. (THE U.S. TRUSTEE MAY WAIVE THIS REQUIREMENT.) 

TOTAL PAYABLES 

(Exhibit D) 

MONEY OWED TO YOU 

PLEASE ATTACH A LIST OF ALL AMOUNTS OWED TO YOU BY YOUR CUSTOMERS FOR WORK 
YOU HAVE DONE OR THE MERCHANDISE YOU HAVE SOLD.  YOU SHOULD INCLUDE WHO 
OWES YOU MONEY, HOW MUCH IS OWED AND WHEN IS PAYMENT DUE. (THE U.S. TRUSTEE MAY 
WAIVE THIS REQUIREMENT.) 

TOTAL RECEIVABLES 

(Exhibit E) 

BANKING INFORMATION 

PLEASE ATTACH A COPY OF YOUR LATEST BANK STATEMENT FOR EVERY ACCOUNT YOU 
HAVE AS OF THE DATE OF THIS FINANCIAL REPORT OR HAD DURING THE PERIOD COVERED 
BY THIS REPORT. 

(Exhibit F) 

EMPLOYEES 

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES WHEN THE CASE WAS FILED? 

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AS OF THE DATE OF THIS MONTHLY REPORT? 

PROFESSIONAL FEES 

BANKRUPTCY RELATED: 

PROFESSIONAL FEES RELATING TO THE BANKRUPTCY CASE PAID DURING THIS REPORTING 
PERIOD? 

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL FEES RELATING TO THE BANKRUPTCY CASE PAID SINCE THE FILING 
OF THE CASE? 

NON-BANKRUPTCY RELATED: 

PROFESSIONAL FEES NOT RELATING TO THE BANKRUPTCY CASE PAID DURING THIS 
REPORTING PERIOD? 

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL FEES NOT RELATING TO THE BANKRUPTCY CASE PAID SINCE THE 
FILING OF THE CASE? 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 



Page 4 

B 25C (Official Form 25C) (12/08) 

PROJECTIONS 

COMPARE YOUR ACTUAL INCOME AND EXPENSES TO THE PROJECTIONS FOR THE FIRST 180 
DAYS OF YOUR CASE PROVIDED AT THE INITIAL DEBTOR INTERVIEW. 

Projected Actual Difference 

INCOME $ $ $ 

EXPENSES $ $ $ 

CASH PROFIT $ $ $ 

TOTAL PROJECTED INCOME FOR THE NEXT MONTH: $ 

TOTAL PROJECTED EXPENSES FOR THE NEXT MONTH: $ 

TOTAL PROJECTED CASH PROFIT FOR THE NEXT MONTH: $ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

PLEASE ATTACH ALL FINANCIAL REPORTS INCLUDING AN INCOME STATEMENT AND BALANCE SHEET 
WHICH YOU PREPARE INTERNALLY. 



  

        

   

          

     

   

  

    

  

     

   

    

  

        

               

 

 

                   

             

  

      
      

  
    

 

       

       

        

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  

   

  

    

   

  
   

 
   

  
    

  

  

  

  

              
            

Monthly Financial Reports 

(due on the 14th day of the subsequent month) 

Original Place of Filing: 

Seattle, WA �	 Tacoma, WA � 

File the original with the court: 

United States Bankruptcy Court 

United States Courthouse 

700 Stewart Street, Suite 6103 

Seattle, W A 98101 

File the original with the court: 

United States Bankruptcy Court 

1717 Pacific Avenue, Suite 2100 

Tacoma, W A 98402 

AND serve a copy on each of the following: 

•	 Each member of any committees elected or appointed pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code, and to their 

authorized agents. 

•	 Debtor’s counsel. 

NOTE: If the report is electronically filed with the Court, the United States Trustee will be served automatically. 

There is no need to serve an additional copy on the United States Trustee. 

STATUTORY FEE SCHEDULE 

If the debtor’s disbursements for the calendar 
quarter are within these amounts. . . 

Then the quarterly 
fee due is. . . 

From To 

-0­ $14,999.99 $325 

$15,000 $74,999.99 $650 

$75,000 $149,999.99 $975 

$150,000 $224,999.99 $1,625 

$225,000 $299,999.99 $1,950 

$300,000 $999,999.99 $4,875 

$1,000,000 $1,999,999.99 $6,500 

$2,000,000 $2,999,999.99 $9,750 

$3,000,000 $4,999,999.99 $10,400 

$5,000,000 $14,999,999.99 $13,000 

$15,000,000 $29,999,999.99 $20,000 

$30,000,000 or more $30,000 

Make check payable to: 

United States Trustee 

Mail quarterly fee payments to: 

US Trustee Program Payment 
Center 
PO Box 530202 
Atlanta, GA 30353-0202 

For calendar 
quarter ending. . . 

March 31
 

June 30
 

September 30
 

December 31
 

A fee payment 
is due on. . . 

April 30
 

July 31
 

October 31
 

January 31
 

Send your payment and quarterly fee payment stub ONLY. Any disbursement stubs, monthly 
operating reports, correspondence, court notices, etc., sent to the lockbox will be destroyed. 



           

               
                

                 
   

            

           
          

      

               
                

               
              
                

                 
                 

               
                 

              
                
             

       

* * * NOTICE OF INTEREST ASSESSMENT * * * 

Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. §3717, the United States Trustee Program will begin assessing interest on unpaid 
Chapter 11 quarterly fees charged in accordance with 28 U.S.C. §1930(a) effective October 1, 2007. The 
interest rate assessed is the rate in effect as determined by the Treasury Department at the time your 
account becomes past due. 

* * * NOTICE OF COLLECTION PROCEDURES * * * 

DISCLOSURE OF INTENT TO USE TAXPAYER IDENTIFYING NUMBER FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
COLLECTING AND REPORTING DELINQUENT QUARTERLY FEES OWED TO THE UNITED STATES 
TRUSTEE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6) 

Please be advised that, pursuant to the Debt Collection Improvements Act of 1996, Public Law 104-134, 
Title III, § 31001(i)(3)(A), 110 Stat. 1321-365, codified at 31 U.S.C. § 3701, the United States Trustee 
intends to use the debtor’s Taxpayer Identification Number (“TIN”) as reported by the debtor or debtor’s 
counsel in connection with the chapter 11 bankruptcy proceedings for the purpose of collecting and 
reporting on any delinquent debt, including chapter 11 quarterly fees, that are owed to the United States 
Trustee. 

The United States Trustee will provide the debtor’s TIN to the Department of Treasury for its use in 
attempting to collect overdue debts. Treasury may take the following steps: (1) submit the debt to the 
Internal Revenue Service Offset Program so that the amount owed may be deducted from any payment 
made by the federal government to the debtor, including but not limited to tax refunds; (2) report the 
delinquency to credit reporting agencies; (3) send collection notices to the debtor; (4) engage private 
collection agencies to collect the debt; and, (5) engage the United States Attorney’s office to sue for 
collection. Collection costs will be added to the total amount of the debt. 

Monthly Financial Report - Small Business 
United States Trustee - W estern District of W ashington 


	Bankruptcy District Information: [    Western District of Washington]
	Button: 
	Reset: 
	Print: 
	SaveAs: 

	Debtor: 
	Check Box: 
	0: 
	0: Off

	1: 
	0: Off

	2: 
	0: Off

	3: 
	0: Off

	4: 
	0: Off

	5: 
	0: Off

	6: 
	0: Off

	7: 
	0: Off

	8: 
	0: Off

	9: 
	0: Off

	10: 
	0: Off

	11: 
	0: Off

	12: 
	0: Off

	18: 
	0: Off

	13: 
	0: Off

	14: 
	0: Off

	15: 
	0: Off

	16: 
	0: Off

	17: 
	0: Off


	Case No: 
	fld: 
	1: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 
	13: 
	14: 
	15: 
	16: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 

	18: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 

	17: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 



	Text1: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 



