# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

	District of		
In re	c , Case No.		
	Debtor		
	Small Business Case under Ch	apter 11	
	SMALL BUSINESS MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT		
Mor	th: Date filed:		
Line	e of Business: NAISC Code:		
PER ACC COI	ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 28, SECTION 1746, OF THE UNITED STATES CODE, I DECLARE UND JURY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THE FOLLOWING SMALL BUSINESS MONTHLY OPERATING I COMPANYING ATTACHMENTS AND, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THESE DOCUMENTS RECT AND COMPLETE.  SPONSIBLE PARTY:	REPORT A	AND THE
	ted Name of Responsible Party		
	estionnaire: (All questions to be answered on behalf of the debtor.)	Yes	No
Qu.	IS THE BUSINESS STILL OPERATING?	T CS	
2.	HAVE YOU PAID ALL YOUR BILLS ON TIME THIS MONTH?	┌	┌
3.	DID YOU PAY YOUR EMPLOYEES ON TIME?	┌	┌
4.	HAVE YOU DEPOSITED ALL THE RECEIPTS FOR YOUR BUSINESS INTO THE DIP ACCOUNT THIS MONTH?	٥	٥
5.	HAVE YOU FILED ALL OF YOUR TAX RETURNS AND PAID ALL OF YOUR TAXES THIS MONTH	□	٥
6.	HAVE YOU TIMELY FILED ALL OTHER REQUIRED GOVERNMENT FILINGS?		
7.	HAVE YOU PAID ALL OF YOUR INSURANCE PREMIUMS THIS MONTH?		
8.	DO YOU PLAN TO CONTINUE TO OPERATE THE BUSINESS NEXT MONTH?		
9.	ARE YOU CURRENT ON YOUR QUARTERLY FEE PAYMENT TO THE U.S. TRUSTEE?		
10.	HAVE YOU PAID ANYTHING TO YOUR ATTORNEY OR OTHER PROFESSIONALS THIS MONTH?		□
11.	DID YOU HAVE ANY UNUSUAL OR SIGNIFICANT UNANTICIPATED EXPENSES THIS MONTH?		0
12.	HAS THE BUSINESS SOLD ANY GOODS OR PROVIDED SERVICES OR TRANSFERRED ANY ASSETS TO ANY BUSINESS RELATED TO THE DIP IN ANY WAY?		
13.	DO YOU HAVE ANY BANK ACCOUNTS OPEN OTHER THAN THE DIP ACCOUNT?		

B 250	C (Official Form 25C) (12/08)	
14.	HAVE YOU SOLD ANY ASSETS OTHER THAN INVENTORY THIS MONTH?	
15.	DID ANY INSURANCE COMPANY CANCEL YOUR POLICY THIS MONTH?	
16.	HAVE YOU BORROWED MONEY FROM ANYONE THIS MONTH?	
17.	HAS ANYONE MADE AN INVESTMENT IN YOUR BUSINESS THIS MONTH?	
18.	HAVE YOU PAID ANY BILLS YOU OWED BEFORE YOU FILED BANKRUPTCY?	
	TAXES	
	YOU HAVE ANY PAST DUE TAX RETURNS OR PAST DUE POST-PETITION TAX LIGATIONS?	
BE l	YES, PLEASE PROVIDE A WRITTEN EXPLANATION INCLUDING WHEN SUCH RETURNS WILL FILED, OR WHEN SUCH PAYMENTS WILL BE MADE AND THE SOURCE OF THE FUNDS FOR E PAYMENT.	
	(Exhibit A)	
	INCOME	
SHC	CASE SEPARATELY LIST ALL OF THE INCOME YOU RECEIVED FOR THE MONTH. THE LIST DULD INCLUDE ALL INCOME FROM CASH AND CREDIT TRANSACTIONS. (THE U.S. TRUSTEE V WAIVE THIS REQUIREMENT.)	
	TOTAL INCOME	\$
	SUMMARY OF CASH ON HAND	 
	Cash on Hand at Start of Month	\$
	Cash on Hand at End of Month	\$ 
PLI	EASE PROVIDE THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF CASH CURRENTLY AVAILABLE TO YOU <b>TOTAL</b> (Exhibit B)	\$ 
	EXPENSES	
ACC	EASE SEPARATELY LIST ALL EXPENSES PAID BY CASH OR BY CHECK FROM YOUR BANK COUNTS THIS MONTH. INCLUDE THE DATE PAID, WHO WAS PAID THE MONEY, THE RPOSE AND THE AMOUNT. (THE U.S. TRUSTEE MAY WAIVE THIS REQUIREMENT.)	
	TOTAL EXPENSES	\$
	(Exhibit C)	
	CASH PROFIT	
INC	COME FOR THE MONTH (TOTAL FROM EXHIBIT B)	\$ 
EXF	PENSES FOR THE MONTH (TOTAL FROM EXHIBIT C)	\$ 
	(Subtract Line C from Line B) CASH PROFIT FOR THE MONTH	\$ 

# UNPAID BILLS

PLEASE ATTACH A LIST OF ALL DEBTS (INCLUDING TAXES) WHICH YOU HAVE INCURRED

SINCE THE DATE YOU FILED BANKRUPTCY BUT HAVE NOT PAID. THE LIST MUST INCLUDE THE DATE THE DEBT WAS INCURRED, WHO IS OWED THE MONEY, THE PURPOSE OF THE DEBT AND WHEN THE DEBT IS DUE. (THE U.S. TRUSTEE MAY WAIVE THIS REQUIREMENT.)	
TOTAL PAYABLES	\$
(Exhibit D)	
MONEY OWED TO YOU	
PLEASE ATTACH A LIST OF ALL AMOUNTS OWED TO YOU BY YOUR CUSTOMERS FOR WORK YOU HAVE DONE OR THE MERCHANDISE YOU HAVE SOLD. YOU SHOULD INCLUDE WHO OWES YOU MONEY, HOW MUCH IS OWED AND WHEN IS PAYMENT DUE. (THE U.S. TRUSTEE MAY WAIVE THIS REQUIREMENT.)	
TOTAL RECEIVABLES	\$
(Exhibit E)	
BANKING INFORMATION	
PLEASE ATTACH A COPY OF YOUR LATEST BANK STATEMENT FOR EVERY ACCOUNT YOU HAVE AS OF THE DATE OF THIS FINANCIAL REPORT OR HAD DURING THE PERIOD COVERED BY THIS REPORT.	
(Exhibit F)	
EMPLOYEES	
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES WHEN THE CASE WAS FILED?	
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AS OF THE DATE OF THIS MONTHLY REPORT?	
PROFESSIONAL FEES	
BANKRUPTCY RELATED:	
PROFESSIONAL FEES RELATING TO THE BANKRUPTCY CASE PAID DURING THIS REPORTING PERIOD?	\$
TOTAL PROFESSIONAL FEES RELATING TO THE BANKRUPTCY CASE PAID SINCE THE FILING OF THE CASE?	\$
NON-BANKRUPTCY RELATED:	
PROFESSIONAL FEES NOT RELATING TO THE BANKRUPTCY CASE PAID DURING THIS REPORTING PERIOD?	\$
TOTAL PROFESSIONAL FEES NOT RELATING TO THE BANKRUPTCY CASE PAID SINCE THE FILING OF THE CASE?	\$

# **PROJECTIONS**

COMPARE YOUR ACTUAL INCOME AND EXPENSES TO THE PROJECTIONS FOR THE FIRST 180 DAYS OF YOUR CASE PROVIDED AT THE INITIAL DEBTOR INTERVIEW.

	Projected	Actual	Difference	
INCOME	\$	\$	\$	
EXPENSES	\$	\$	\$	
CASH PROFIT	\$	\$	\$	
TOTAL PROJEC	TED INCOME FOR THE NEX	TT MONTH:		\$
TOTAL PROJEC	TED EXPENSES FOR THE N	EXT MONTH:		\$
TOTAL PROJEC	TED CASH PROFIT FOR THE	E NEXT MONTH:		\$

# ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

PLEASE ATTACH ALL FINANCIAL REPORTS INCLUDING AN INCOME STATEMENT AND BALANCE SHEET WHICH YOU PREPARE INTERNALLY.

Monthly Financial Reports (due on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of the subsequent month)

# Original Place of Filing:

Seattle, WA ▼	Tacoma, WA ▼
File the <u>original</u> with the court:	File the <u>original</u> with the court:
United States Bankruptcy Court United States Courthouse 700 Stewart Street, <b>Suite 6103</b> <b>Seattle</b> , WA 98101	United States Bankruptcy Court 1717 Pacific Avenue, <b>Suite 2100</b> <b>Tacoma</b> , WA 98402

AND serve a copy on each of the following:

- Each member of any committees elected or appointed pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code, and to their authorized agents.
- Debtor's counsel.

NOTE: If the report is electronically filed with the Court, the United States Trustee will be served automatically. There is no need to serve an additional copy on the United States Trustee.

STATUTORY FEE SCHEDULE			
	If the debtor's disbursements for the calendar quarter are within these amounts		
From	То		
-0-	\$14,999.99	\$325	
\$15,000	\$74,999.99	\$650	
\$75,000	\$149,999.99	\$975	
\$150,000	\$224,999.99	\$1,625	
\$225,000	\$299,999.99	\$1,950	
\$300,000	\$999,999.99	\$4,875	
\$1,000,000	\$1,999,999.99	\$6,500	
\$2,000,000	\$2,999,999.99	\$9,750	
\$3,000,000	\$4,999,999.99	\$10,400	
\$5,000,000	\$14,999,999.99	\$13,000	
\$15,000,000	\$29,999,999.99	\$20,000	
\$30,000,000	or more	\$30,000	

Make check payable to:	For calendar quarter ending	A fee payment is due on
United States Trustee	March 31	April 30
Mail quarterly fee payments to:  US Trustee Program Payment	June 30	July 31
Center PO Box 530202	September 30	October 31
Atlanta, GA 30353-0202	December 31	January 31

Send your payment and quarterly fee payment stub ONLY. Any disbursement stubs, monthly operating reports, correspondence, court notices, etc., sent to the lockbox will be destroyed.

# \*\*\* NOTICE OF INTEREST ASSESSMENT \*\*\*

Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. §3717, the United States Trustee Program will begin assessing interest on unpaid Chapter 11 quarterly fees charged in accordance with 28 U.S.C. §1930(a) effective October 1, 2007. The interest rate assessed is the rate in effect as determined by the Treasury Department at the time your account becomes past due.

# \*\*\* NOTICE OF COLLECTION PROCEDURES \*\*\*

DISCLOSURE OF INTENT TO USE TAXPAYER IDENTIFYING NUMBER FOR THE PURPOSE OF COLLECTING AND REPORTING DELINQUENT QUARTERLY FEES OWED TO THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6)

Please be advised that, pursuant to the Debt Collection Improvements Act of 1996, Public Law 104-134, Title III, § 31001(i)(3)(A), 110 Stat. 1321-365, codified at 31 U.S.C. § 3701, the United States Trustee intends to use the debtor's Taxpayer Identification Number ("TIN") as reported by the debtor or debtor's counsel in connection with the chapter 11 bankruptcy proceedings for the purpose of collecting and reporting on any delinquent debt, including chapter 11 quarterly fees, that are owed to the United States Trustee.

The United States Trustee will provide the debtor's TIN to the Department of Treasury for its use in attempting to collect overdue debts. Treasury may take the following steps: (1) submit the debt to the Internal Revenue Service Offset Program so that the amount owed may be deducted from any payment made by the federal government to the debtor, including but not limited to tax refunds; (2) report the delinquency to credit reporting agencies; (3) send collection notices to the debtor; (4) engage private collection agencies to collect the debt; and, (5) engage the United States Attorney's office to sue for collection. Collection costs will be added to the total amount of the debt.